
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Please ask for: Ross Johnston, Democratic Support Officer  
T: 01752 307990 E: ross.johnston@plymouth.gov.uk 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Date:    Friday 16 December 2011 
Time:   10am 
Venue: Warspite Room, Council House 
 
Members: 
Councillor Dr. Mahony, Chair 
Councillor Stevens, Vice Chair 
Councillors Evans, Stark and Thompson. 
 
Independent Members: 
Mr. Clarke and Mr. Stewart, plus one vacancy. 
 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
Members and officers are requested to sign the attendance list at the meeting. 
 
Please note that unless the chair of the meeting agrees, mobile phones should be switched off 
and speech, video and photographic equipment should not be used in meetings. 
 
 
Barry Keel 
Chief Executive 

 

 

 Barry Keel 
Chief Executive 
 
Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth  PL1 2AA 
 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
 
Date: 8 December 2011 

Public Document Pack



 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
PART I – PUBLIC MEETING 
  
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

Agenda. 
  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 10) 
  
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2011. 
  
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
5. FINANCIAL RESILIENCE REVIEW   (Pages 11 - 24) 
  
 The Council’s external auditor, Grant Thornton, will submit the Financial Resilience 

Review report. 
  
6. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2010/2011   (Pages 25 - 38) 
  
 The Council’s external auditor, Grant Thornton, will submit the Annual Audit Letter for 

2010/2011. 
  
7. CERTIFICATION WORK REPORT 2010/2011   (Pages 39 - 50) 
  
 The Council’s external auditor, Grant Thornton, will submit the Certification Work 

Report for 2010/2011. 
  
8. OPERATIONAL RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

REPORT   
(Pages 51 - 60) 

  
 The Committee will receive an update report in respect of Operational Risk 

Management. 
  
9. SIX MONTHLY INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS 

REPORT   
(Pages 61 - 90) 



 

  
 The Assistant Head of Devon Audit Partnership will submit the Six Monthly Internal Audit 

Progress Report. 
  
10. CONSTITUTION UPDATE    
  
 The Committee will receive an update on the constitution from the Assistant Director 

for Democracy and Governance. 
  
11. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2011/2012 

MID-YEAR REVIEW   
(Pages 91 - 112) 

  
 The Director for Corporate Support will submit the Treasury Management Strategy 

2011-2012 Mid-Year Review. 
  
12. SUPPLEMENT TO TREASURY MANAGEMENT 

STRATEGY UPDATE SUBMITTED TO CABINET ON 
29 NOVEMBER 2011   

(Pages 113 - 122) 

  
 The Committee will receive a report from the Director for Corporate Support providing 

a supplement to the Treasury Management Strategy update submitted to Cabinet on 29 
November 2011. 

  
13. AUDIT COMMISSION UPDATE:   (Pages 123 - 126) 
 
14. AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PLAN   (Pages 127 - 130) 
  
 The Committee will note its work plan for the forthcoming year. 
  
15. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

  
PART II (PRIVATE MEETING) 
 
AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the Panel is entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed.  
 
NIL. 
  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee Friday 23 September 2011 

Audit Committee 
 

Friday 23 September 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Dr. Mahony, in the Chair. 
Councillor Stevens, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Evans, Stark, and Thompson. 
 
Independent Members:  Mr. Clarke and Mr. Stewart. 
 
Also in attendance: Kate Jefferies, Grant Thornton, Barrie Morris, Grant Thornton, Jonathan Fry, 
Senior Policy, Performance and Partnerships Officer, David Simpkins, Head of Services for 
Children and Young People in Care, Mairead MacNeil, Assistant Director of Children’s Social 
Care, Tim Howes, Assistant Director for Democracy and Governance Julie Hosking, Risk 
Management and Insurance Officer, Sandra Wilson, Corporate Accountancy and Finance Manager, 
Sue Watts, Assistant Head of Devon Audit Partnership, Martin Gould, Head of Devon Audit 
Partnership, Dominic Measures, Audit Manager, Mark Grimley, Assistant Director for Human 
Resources and Organisational Development, David Northey, Head of Finance, and Ross Johnston, 
Democratic Support Officer. 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 1.05 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 
be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended. 
 

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the Code of Conduct. 
 

20. MINUTES   
 
Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on the 27 June 2011. 
 

21. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Committee was advised that the recent advertisement for Independent Members had 
received no applications. 
 
Agreed that, in order to ensure recruitment to the post before the next meeting – 
 
(1) the Chair gives consideration to undertaking a radio interview to promote 

the vacancy; 
 

(2) the committee’s existing Independent Members seek to promote the 
vacancy. 

 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



Audit Committee Friday 23 September 2011 

 
22. EQUAL PAY/ JOB EVALUATION OUTSTANDING 
[...]
Act;  
 

(c) PCC had procedures and guidance in place, including the Code of 
Conduct, Contract Standing Orders and Financial Regulations which 
mitigate the risk of any potential bribery incidents. 

 
It was commented by members that procedures and safeguards on how to deal with potential 
bribery needed to be made clear to staff and members. 
 
Members noted the report and agreed that further information would be provided to all 
members. 
 
The Chair thanked Martin Gould, Head of Devon Audit Partnership, and Dominic Measures, Audit 
Manager, for their attendance. 
 

32. AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PLAN   
 
The Committee’s Forward Work Plan for 2011-2012 was noted. 
 

33. EQUAL PAY / JOB EVALUATION OUTSTANDING ISSUES   
 
Further to minute 22 this item was heard in Part 1 as councillors felt that the information 
provided did not warrant an exemption of the press and public from the meeting. 
 
Mark Grimley, Assistant Director for Human Resources and Organisational Development, 
provided members with an update on equal pay and job evaluation outstanding issues. It was 
reported that – 
 

(a) 
 

in 2007 an Equal Pay Gender Gap Audit found that a number of staff 
were likely to have been successful in claiming compensation as there 
pay was not equal. As a result of this Plymouth City Council sought to 
reduce its liabilities by seeking to reach agreements with individual staff,  
2,396 offers were made which had a 97.5 per cent acceptance rate; 
 

(b) the residual 2 per cent represented 54 staff members who had not 
reached an agreement; 
 

Page 8



Audit Committee Friday 23 September 2011 

(c) 
 

following the Job Evaluation Scheme a number of additional claims 
were received, leaving at present just under 300 claims outstanding. 

 
In response to members questions it was reported that – 
 

(d) Plymouth City Council’s contingency fund for equal pay claims stood at 
£3.3m and was continuously under review; 
 

(e) 
 

until recently the council had o
[...]
ll performance in preparing claims and returns 
has slightly deteriorated since 2009/10, with one additional claim requiring 
amendment.  Working papers provided were of a high standard and there were areas 
of good practice, such as "Sure Start, Early Years and Childcare Grant" where the 
quality of supporting documentation was of an exceptional standard.  There were 
three grants which did not require external audit certification as they fell below the de-
minimusthreshold (£125,000) in 2010/11 as a result of the housing stock transfer, 
these grants were: 

• Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts; 
• HRA Subsidy, and 
• Housing Finance Base Data Return. 
 
The review of the Housing and Council Tax Benefits Schemes proved particularly 
time consuming this year and this was due again to the transfer of housing stock.  The 
result of investigations that were still ongoing into possibly fraudulent claims resulted 
in complicated calculations which spanned two to five years and caused negative 
amounts to be included within the claim. We would emphasise that this is not a 
negative reflection on the Council, but a product of the fact that the more 
complicated cases, which take longer to review, remain following the transfer. 
 
Whilst the value of the net adjustment to the Housing and Council Tax Benefits grant 
was low, this does not reflect the number of errors that were identified, many of 
which related to underpayments.  The errors were due to either mistakes made during 
benefit assessment or non-application of additional information. 
 

P
age 43



Plymouth City Council - Certification Work Report 2010/11 4

 
 

 
© 2011 Grant Thornton UK LLP.  All rights reserved. 

Details on the certification of all claims and returns are included at appendix A.  
Where we have concluded that an item is significant, further details are included 
below in this section of our report.  

Where claims and returns have been amended or qualified and we have identified 
opportunities for improvement in the compilation in future years, we have made 
recommendations to support the Council's continuous improvement.  These are 
included in the action plan at appendix B.   
 
The Council's and our performance in meeting deadlines related to the certification of 
claims and returns in summarised in Table two 
 
Table Two:  Performance against deadlines 
 

Deadline 2010/11 2009/10 
Direction of travel 

 

Submitted by 
deadline 5 (83%) 4 (44%) � 

Certified by 
deadline 6 (100%) 9 (100%) � 

 
The Council has significantly improved its arrangements to submit claims and returns 
to us within the required deadlines.  This enabled us to meet all the certification 
deadlines again in 2010/11.  

Certification work fees 
Each year the Audit Commission sets a schedule of hourly rates for different levels of 
staff, for work relating to the certification of grant claims and returns.  To reflect the 
challenging financial environment facing Councils, these rates have been frozen over 
the last two years. When billing the Council for this work, we are required to use these 
rates.  They are shown in the table below. 

Table Three: Hourly rates for certifying claims and returns for 2010/11 
 

Role 2010/11 2009/10 

Engagement lead £325 £325  

Manager £180 £180  

Senior auditor £115 £115 

Other staff £85 £85  

 
Our fee for certification work at the Council in 2010/11 was £51,966, compared to 
£49,031 for 2009/10.  Our fee is below with our estimate of £55,000 included in our 
audit fee letter presented to, and approved by, the Audit Committee in March 2010.  
Details of our fee by claim and return and how this compares to last year are included 
at appendix A.   

P
age 44



Plymouth City Council - Certification Work Report 2010/11 5

 
 

 
© 2011 Grant Thornton UK LLP.  All rights reserved. 

 
Significant issues 
 

During our certification work, the only claim where we identified significant issues 
was the housing and council tax benefit scheme.
[...]
��	����������	���
����������
��	������	
�����(��%�

�
?08� )�������������	����	
����������	������	
�����������
	3����
�����
�������

���	� ��(����3������������
���	�4��
��5��
�	�9����(���
����	��	
�����
�����		����	�����
��������
��������
�����
���
������	�
���8�	������	���
���
����	���%�

�
?06� )����������	
���������
�����
��>�	������	
��
��
���	�3	���3����

��������
��������������	
��	����
���
������		����	�����	�������
���	�
����������(��	���	
���
�����������	
�	��������
�����
���	
�������	
�
���	�����	������	
�	�������	�
���%�

�
?01� )���
�?����	�������	���3�����������
�������	��������	���������
�2�
������%�
�
('0� ��������,������
�

('0(� �������	�������������	�������������
(������	�
	������������
���	���	
�3����
��������	�	������	
���������
�����
�%�

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF PLYMOUTH 
 

Subject:    Internal Audit – 6 Monthly Progress Report 

Committee:    Audit Committee 

Date:    16 December 2011 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Ricketts 

CMT Member: Director for Corporate Support  

Author: Martin Gould, Head of Devon Audit Partnership 

Contact:    Tel:  01752 306710 
    e-mail: martin.gould@devonaudit.gov.uk  

Ref:    AUD/MG 

Key Decision:   No 

P  art: I 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
This report reviews audit work carried out since April 2011, comments on current commitments 
and performance, and outlines proposed audit coverage for the remainder of the financial year. 
         
Corporate Plan 2011 – 2014 
   
The work of the Section assists the Authority in maintaining high standards of public accountability 
and probity in the use of public funds.   The Section has a role in promoting high standards of 
service planning, performance monitoring and review throughout the organisation, together with 
ensuring compliance with the Council’s statutory obligations. In addition, the delivery of the 
Internal Audit plan assists all directora
[...]

s 

In
de

pe
nd

en
t 

Se
ct

or
 

Pl
ac

em
en

ts
  

(F
ol

lo
w

 U
p)

 

20
11

/1
2 

N
ot

 
St

ar
te

d 
 

 

 

Page 90



 
 
 

 

CITY OF PLYMOUTH 
  
Subject: Treasury Management Strategy 2011/12– Mid year 

Review 
 
Committee:     Audit Committee      
 
Date:     16 December 2011      

         
Cabinet Member:      Councillor Bowyer  
  
CMT Member:        Director for Corporate Support 
  
Author:   David Northey Head of Finance 

 
Contact:   Tel: 01752 304942  
       e-mail: david.northey@plymouth.gov.uk  
 
Ref:       djn/audit/071211   
 
Part:       I    
 
Executive Summary:  
 
The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to set out its Treasury Strategy 
for borrowing and to prepare an Annual Investment Strategy. The Council’s strategy for 
2011/12 was approved by full Council at its budget meeting on 28 February 2011. This 
report provides an update on the progress and outcomes against the Treasury 
Management Strategy for the six month period ended 30 September 2011. It is a 
requirement of the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management that a full mid 
year report, as a minimum, should be presented to Full Council.  
       
 
Corporate Plan 2011-2014: 
 
Effective financial management is fundamental to the delivery of corporate improvement 
priorities. Treasury Management activity has a significant impact on the Council’s activity 
both in revenue budget terms and capital investment and is key factor in facilitating the 
delivery against a number of corporate priorities. 
         
 

 

Agenda Item 11Page 91



 
 
 

 

Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     
Including finance, human, IT and land 
 
Treasury Management affects the Council’s budget in terms of borrowing costs and 
investment returns. 
 

  
Other Implications: e.g. Section 17 Community Safety, Health and Safety, 
Risk Management, Equalities Impact Assessment, etc. 
 
The current volatility and uncertainty within the
[...]
 the following agencies: - 

 Fitch Ratings  

 Moody’s Investors Services 

 Stander & Poors  

 
 
  

Page 121



Page 122

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 Local 
government    Health   Fraud  Audit regime    Audit Practice   

 

 
Update on the procurement of audit services 
 
Dear Mr Keel  
 
On 21 September, I wrote to update you on the progress of the current 
procurement exercise to outsource the work of the Commission's in-house audit 
practice and to provide further details of the timetable. 
 
We have now reached another significant milestone in the process, having issued 
Invitations to Tender (ITT) for the principal bodies' procurement to 13 potential 
providers.  
 
We have published a copy of the ITT on our website. The bidders invited to submit 
tenders are:  

• BDO LLP  
• DA Partnership Ltd  
• Deloitte LLP  
• Ernst & Young LLP  
• Grant Thornton (UK) LLP  
• consortium led by Haines Watts  
• KPMG LLP  
• Menzies LLP  
• consortium led by MHA Audit LLP  
• consortium led by Moore Stephens LLP  
• PKF (UK) LLP  
• pwc LLP  
• RSM Tenon Audit Ltd. 

In accordance with the published timetable, potential suppliers have until 16 
December to submit tenders.  
 
The process has three key stages:  

• making decisions about the award of contracts; 
• determining the length of contracts; and 
• appointing auditors to individual bodies. 

The arrangements for each stage are set out below. 
 
Award of contracts 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 13Page 123



The Audit Commission is running the procurement process, and all key decisions 
relating to it are being taken by the Commission Board. The Board has appointed a 
Procurement Panel, a sub-committee of the Board, comprising Board members with a 
range of skills and experience of the different sectors, to oversee the procurement in 
more detail, and to make recommendations to the Board as to the award of 
contracts following the evaluation. This Procurement Panel includes an independent 
member, 
[...]
CIAL RESILIENCE REVIEW
	6 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2010/2011
	7 CERTIFICATION WORK REPORT 2010/2011
	8 OPERATIONAL RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT
	9 SIX MONTHLY INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	11 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2011/2012 MID-YEAR REVIEW
	12 SUPPLEMENT TO TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY UPDATE SUBMITTED TO CABINET ON 29 NOVEMBER 2011
	TreasuryManagementStrategyUpdatecabinetreport

	13 AUDIT COMMISSION UPDATE
	14 AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee Friday 16 December 2011 

Audit Committee 
 

Friday 16 December 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Dr. Mahony, in the Chair. 
Councillor Stevens, Vice-Chair. 
Councillors Evans, Stark and Thompson. 
 
Independent Members:  Mr Clarke and Mr Stewart. 
 
Also in attendance:   Barrie Morris, Grant Thornton, Martin Gould, Devon Audit Partnership, Tim 
Howes, Assistant Director for Democracy and Governance,  Malcolm Coe, Assistant Director 
Finance Assets and Efficiencies, Martine Collins, Revenues and Benefits Service Manager, Mike 
Hocking, Head of Corporate Risk and Insurance, Julie Hosking, Risk Manager, David Northey, 
Head of Finance, and Katey Johns, Democratic Support Officer. 
 
The meeting started at 10 am and finished at 1.25 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 
be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended. 
 

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The following declaration of interest was made in accordance with the code of conduct – 
 
Name Minute No. and  

Subject 
Reason Interest 

Councillor Thompson Minute Nos. 44 and  
45 – Treasury  
Management Strategy 
and Supplement 

Director of Plymouth  
Community Homes 
 

Personal 

 
36. MINUTES   

 
Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2011. 
 

37. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
Recruitment of Independent Member 
 
The Chair reported that whilst there had been some initial interest to the advertisement no-one 
had actually applied for the role.  The Chair had discussed the matter with the Council’s 
Corporate Communications Manager with a view to running a new advertising campaign in the 
new year. 

In accordance with Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Chair brought 
forward the above items of business in order to inform Members). 



Audit Committee Friday 16 December 2011 

38. FINANCIAL RESILIENCE REVIEW   
 
The City Council’s external auditor, Grant Thornton, presented the Financial Resilience Review.  
Members were advised that the report focussed on the arrangements that the Council had in 
place in terms of financial planning and how those plans were monitored throughout the year to 
ensure delivery of the financial savings required.  Overall, the review found that the arrangements 
in place were robust and that plans were clearly defined and linked well to the city priorities.  
However, a number of areas for improvement had been identified as follows – 
 

• the Council should continue to develop delivery plans to meet the funding shortfall 
expected in 2012/13 and beyond; 

• zero based budgeting, focussed on priority areas, should be developed across the Council; 
• the Council should continue to ensure that delivery plans were based on realistic 

assumptions, that they were deliverable in the planned timescales across departments, and 
that there were alternative delivery plan options for implementation where intended plans 
were unlikely to produce the planned level of savings; 

• the content of the joint performance and finance reports should be kept under review to 
ensure that it contains sufficient detailed information to enable appropriate action to be 
taken where performance or spending was not in line with expectations. 

 
Despite this, the external auditor reported that he was very pleased with the work done by the 
Council and was happy to recommend the authority as an example of best practice to others. 
 
In response to questions raised, Members heard that – 
 

 (a)  an action plan was in place to address the areas of improvement identified and this 
was appended to the report; 
 

(b)  a further freeze on Council Tax was being recommended to City Council as part of 
the 2012/13 budget setting process.  The knock-on effect of this freeze would be a 
£2.4m gap in funding to be found from the 2013/14 delivery plans. 

 
The Committee welcomed the report and noted the recommendations. 
 

39. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2010/2011   
 
The City Council’s external auditor, Grant Thornton, presented the Annual Audit Letter 2010/11 
for consideration.  The Letter summarised the key messages and conclusions which had arisen 
from the work of Grant Thornton during their 2010/11 audit, namely – 
 

• auditing of the 2010/11 year end accounts; 
• assessing the Council’s arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness to 

ensure value for money is achieved; 
• certification of claims and returns to various grant paying bodies. 

 
In addition, the following key areas where the Council had not yet completed recommendations 
to further improve its arrangements for 2011/12 were highlighted – 
 

• roll out of the new draft project management procedures across the Council combined 
with the planned training programme; 



Audit Committee Friday 16 December 2011 

• continued refining of financial planning and control arrangements to maintain strong 
financial performance in an increasingly challenging financial environment. 

 
Concerns were raised about whether the rationalisation of staff and new transparency agenda 
would provide increased opportunity for acts of fraud or corruption.  The external auditor 
commented that where rationalisation of staff occurred it was sometimes possible that jobs which 
had responsibility for elements of internal controls could be lost or forgotten.  In addition, 
incidents of fraud or corruption could increase as a result of the economic climate with people 
willing to take more of a risk.   
 
Members were advised that the National Fraud Authority and Audit Commission had done lot of 
work to address these concerns and had produced a ‘Fraud Resilience Self Assessment Tool’ 
which local authorities could use.  Another example of helpful material available to local 
authorities was the ‘Fighting Fraud Locally’ document, which contained good advice on identifying 
risk and preventing it. 
 
The Annual Audit Letter 2010/11 was noted. 
 

40. CERTIFICATION WORK REPORT 2010/2011   
 
The City Council’s external auditor, Grant Thornton, presented the Certification Work Report 
2010/11 for consideration.  The report – 
 

 (a)  set out the requirements for certification arrangements and the approach adopted 
by Grant Thornton, acting as agent for the Audit Commission; 
 

(b)  detailed the key messages arising from the certification work, including that – 
 

• 6 claims and returns had been certified for the Council, amounting to 
£216,421,754; 

• the Council’s overall performance in preparing claims and returns had slightly 
deteriorated since 2009/10, with one additional claim requiring amendment; 

• one claim had been identified as having significant issues and that was in 
respect of the Housing and Council Tax Benefit Scheme; 

 
(c)  indicated that the fee for certification work at the Council in 2010/11 was £51,966. 

 
In order to help Members better understand the significant issues identified in the claim relating to 
the Housing and Council Tax Scheme, the Assistant Director for Finance Assets and Efficiencies 
and the Revenues and Benefits Service Manager gave a presentation on the Revenues and Benefits 
Services.  A copy of the presentation was tabled at the meeting. 
 
In response to questions raised, Members heard that – 
 

 (d)  the time taken to process claims was being monitored and regularly reported in the 
quarterly joint finance and performance report; 
 

(e)  the Assistant Director for Finance Assets and Efficiencies was committed to turning 
the service around and welcomed being held to account should the performance 
targets set fail to be achieved; 
 



Audit Committee Friday 16 December 2011 

(f)  there had been a significant increase in the workload relating to housing benefit 
claims and council tax staff were being trained in order to help alleviate this 
pressure; 
 

(g)  the 18 FTE posts quoted as having left the service, equated to a total of 22 
employees; 
 

(h)  the Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel would shortly be undertaking a 
task and finish group part of which would be to look at the impact of the 
restructure in revenues and benefits;  
 

(i)  Officers met with both the private sector and Plymouth Community Homes to 
discuss the impact and consequences of legislative changes on all parties.  

 
The Committee noted the Certification Work Report 2010/11 and agreed that four members of 
the Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel be nominated to monitor performance within 
the housing benefit service and recommended commencement of the task and finish group at the 
earliest opportunity. 
 

(The meeting adjourned for a comfort break at 11.50 am and reconvened at 12 noon) 
 

41. OPERATIONAL RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT   
 
The Head of Corporate Risk and Insurance presented an update on Operational Risk 
Management.  The report – 
 

 (a)  outlined the continuing progress being made across services in delivering 
Operational Risk Registers; 
 

(b)  indicated that the total number of operational risks had decreased from 131 to 113, 
comprising one high (red) risk, 66 medium (amber) risks, and 46 low (green) risks; 
 

(c)  provided commentary on the high risk areas together with details of the control 
actions/mitigation in place; 
 

(d)  included information on how risk management was being embedded in the Council’s 
core business processes. 

 
A number of queries were raised in regard to the arrangements put in place to mitigate the risk of 
failing to maintain trees on the corporate estate.  As the specifics of this arrangement fell outside 
the remit of the Head of Corporate Risk and Insurance it was suggested that the relevant officer 
be invited to attend the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
The Committee noted the Operational Risk Management Update and agreed that the relevant 
officer be invited to the next meeting to update Members on the amber risk – failure to maintain 
trees on the corporate estate. 
 

42. SIX MONTHLY INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT   
 
The Head of Devon Audit Partnership presented the Six Monthly Internal Audit Progress Report.  
The report – 



Audit Committee Friday 16 December 2011 

• reviewed audit work carried out since April 2011; 
• commented on current commitments and performance; 
• outlined proposed audit coverage for the remainder of the financial year. 

 
In response to questions raised, Members heard that – 
 

(a)  all of the anecdotes contained in the report were from Plymouth clients; 
 

(b)  sickness levels were higher than anticipated due to a couple of incidents of long-
term absence.  As Devon County Council was the employing authority for Devon 
Audit Partnership staff, any long-term absences were referred to its wellbeing at 
work service which was generally very successful at getting people back to work.  
Cases which were not successful were pursued through the informal absence stage 
and ultimately dismissal.  Despite this, delivery of the audit plan was still on target; 
 

(c)  the Audit Management System was working well with previous connectivity 
problems having been resolved.  Information could now be downloaded to laptops 
and staff were able to work offline. 

 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

43. CONSTITUTION UPDATE   
 
Further to minute 64 of the Audit Committee meeting held on 21 January 2011, the Assistant 
Director for Democracy and Governance, updated the Committee on progress following the 
Annual Review of Financial Regulations.  Members were advised that – 
 

(a)  five recommendations had been agreed at that meeting as follows – 
 

  (1)  the proposal to incorporate the Financial Rules within the overall 
Constitution be noted; 
 

  (2)  the proposed changes to the virement delegation limits be recommended 
to Council; 
 

  (3)  the new Finance Rules be recommended for discussion at Council; the 
same to be attached to the Constitution as an appendix; 
 

  (4)  the Capital Governance Document outlining the detailed arrangements 
for managing and monitoring the capital programme be approved and 
added to the Finance Rules Index, subject to new schemes costing up to 
£100,000 being approved by the relevant Cabinet Member; 
 

  (5)  no project manager should be appointed to any project (revenue or 
capital) prior to having undertaken relevant project management training; 
 

(b)  recommendations (1)-(3) had been addressed through the Constitutional reforms 
agreed at City Council on 5 December 2011; 
 

(c)  the delegation tables which went to Council in June and December as part of the 
Constitution were slightly different from those which were seen by the Committee 



Audit Committee Friday 16 December 2011 

as they had now been simplified, made consistent and were easier to understand.  In 
addition, the officer delegation limit had increased from £100,000 to £200,000; 
 

(d)  with regard to recommendation (4), the Finance Rules have the Cabinet Member 
and appropriate Director as consultees; 
 

(e)  with regard to recommendation (5), the Council ensured that appointments to 
project management roles had the necessary skills and capabilities and this would be 
tested as part of any recruitment process; 
 

(f)  changes in the delegation limits reflect the following broad rule – 
 

• Director  Up to £200,000 
• Executive Up to £500,000 
• Council Above £500,000 

 
The broad rule set out in the draft to the Audit Committee had a £100,000 ceiling 
on Director authority.  The reference to third and fourth tier managers had also 
been removed to be replaced with Assistant Director; 
 

(g)  whilst policies including the Whistleblowing policy were covered by the Audit 
Committee, the new Constitution gave the Standards Committee a concurrent role 
in relation to these matters. 

 
The Committee noted the update. 
 

44. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2011/2012 MID-YEAR REVIEW   
 
The Head of Finance presented the Treasury Management Strategy 2011/12 Mid-Year Review.  
The report provided the Committee with an update on the progress and outcomes against the 
Treasury Management Strategy for the six month period ending 30 September 2011, including 
details of  – 
 

• New borrowing 
• Debt rescheduling 
• Investment activity 
• Benchmarking 
• Compliance with Prudential Indicators 
• the latest Icelandic Bank situation  

 
Discussion focussed on the pros and cons of paying less interest on the Council’s borrowing 
compared to receiving less interest on its investments. 
 

(This item was taken simultaneously with minute no. 45 below). 
 

45. SUPPLEMENT TO TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY UPDATE SUBMITTED 
TO CABINET ON 29 NOVEMBER 2011   
 
The Head of Finance presented the update to the Council’s investment policy/strategy as approved 
by Cabinet on 29 November 2011.  The Committee was advised that amendments were required 



Audit Committee Friday 16 December 2011 

to the Strategy and as the next meeting was not until March approval would need to be delegated 
to the Director for Corporate Support in consultation with Chair and Vice-Chair. 
 
Agreed that – 
 

(1)  approval of the Treasury Management Strategy be delegated to the Director for 
Corporate Support in consultation with Chair, Vice-Chair and Councillor 
Thompson; 
 

(2)  the Strategy would be brought back to the next meeting in March 2012. 
 

(This item was taken simultaneously with minute no. 44 above). 
 

46. AUDIT COMMISSION UPDATE   
 
The Committee considered the letter from the Audit Commission to the Council’s Chief 
Executive.  The letter informed the Council that –  
 

 (a)  13 potential providers had been invited to submit tenders as part of the 
procurement exercise to outsource the work of the Commission’s in-house audit 
practice; 
 

(b)  the procurement process had three key stages – 
 

• decision-making about the award of contracts; 
• determining the length of contracts; 
• appointment of auditors to individual bodies 

 
and set out the arrangements for each of these stages. 

 
Members were further advised that a further update would be presented to the next Audit 
Committee meeting in March 2012.  
 
The Audit Commission Update was noted. 
 

47. AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PLAN   
 
The Committee’s Forward Work Plan for 2011/12 was noted. 
 

48. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 


